to the implementation of GASB Statement No 68 and 71, net position at December 31, 2014 has been
restated to reclassify three Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC) loan obligations, the Kelly Storm
Sewer Part 1, the Circle Drive, and the Sandusky Street Sanitary Sewer Pump Station OPWC loans, from
governmental activities to business-type activities.  The sewer fund will be making the debt service
payments on these OPWC loans; therefore, the liability has been reclassified as a liability of the sewer
fund.

CITY OF FOSTORIA, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

46

NOTE 3 - ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE - (Continued)

The governmental activities and business-type activities at January 1, 2015 have been restated as follows:

Governmental
Activities

Net position as previously reported 13,895,251$
Net pension asset 560
Deferred outflows - payments
  subsequent to measurement date 720,039
Net pension liability (7,302,734)

OPWC loan payable adjustment 92,797

Restated net position at January 1, 2015 7,405,913$

Business-Type Water Sewer
Activities Fund Fund

Net position as previously reported 31,034,843$   18,064,539$   12,970,304$
Net pension asset 812   466   346
Deferred outflows - payments
  subsequent to measurement date 192,484   110,569   81,915
Net pension liability (1,534,553)   (881,499)   (653,054)

OPWC loan payable adjustment (92,797)   -   (92,797)

Restated net position at January 1, 2015 29,600,789$   17,294,075$   12,306,714$

Other than employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date, the City made no restatement
for deferred inflows/outflows of resources as the information needed to generate these restatements was
not available.  The restatement had no effect on governmental fund balances.

B. Deficit Fund Balances

Fund balances at December 31, 2015 included the following individual fund deficits:

  Deficit
Major funds

General capital improvement fund 131,055$
Infrastructure capital improvement fund 191,540

Nonmajor funds
Fire department grant fund 9,170
Airport grant fund 69,486